CH \$365.00 1185243

ETAS ID: TM505372

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		01/04/2019	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Universal Hospital Services, Inc.
Street Address:	6625 West 78th Street
Internal Address:	Suite 300
City:	Minneapolis
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55439
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1185243	UHS	
Registration Number:	2997683	UHS	
Registration Number:	1183312	UNIVERSAL HOSPITAL SERVICES, INC.	
Registration Number:	2997707	UHS	
Registration Number:	2997705	UHS	
Registration Number:	2997706	UHS UNIVERSAL HOSPITAL SERVICES SERVICE	
Registration Number:	3419801	EQUIPMENT LIFECYCLE SERVICES 1 2 3 4	
Registration Number:	3419800	EQUIPMENT LIFECYCLE SERVICES 1 2 3 4	
Registration Number:	4150761	ONCARE	
Registration Number:	3940707	ASSET360	
Registration Number:	3923164	BIOMED360	
Registration Number:	3940726	UHS UNIVERSAL HOSPITAL SERVICES	
Registration Number:	4158513	HARMONY	
Serial Number:	85157688	MEDPRIME CAPITAL	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127352000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006521 FRAME: 0746

900481005

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127352000

Email: francine.waldbaum@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: Four Times Square
Address Line 2: Francine Waldbaum

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	401180/0292
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Amy Lehrburger
SIGNATURE:	/Amy Lehrburger/
DATE SIGNED:	01/10/2019

Total Attachments: 9

source=2007_Trademark_Security_Agreement_Termination_UHS#page1.tif source=2007_Trademark_Security_Agreement_Termination_UHS#page2.tif source=2007_Trademark_Security_Agreement_Termination_UHS#page3.tif source=2007_Trademark_Security_Agreement_Termination_UHS#page4.tif source=2007_Trademark_Security_Agreement_Termination_UHS#page5.tif source=2007_Trademark_Security_Agreement_Termination_UHS#page6.tif source=2007_Trademark_Security_Agreement_Termination_UHS#page7.tif source=2007_Trademark_Security_Agreement_Termination_UHS#page8.tif source=2007_Trademark_Security_Agreement_Termination_UHS#page8.tif source=2007_Trademark_Security_Agreement_Termination_UHS#page9.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release Agreement"), dated as of January 4, 2019 (the "Effective Date"), is made by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent, as defined in the Credit Agreement (the "Agent") to and in favor of UNIVERSAL HOSPITAL SERVICES, INC., a Delaware Corporation (the "Assignor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on July 31, 2012, Assignor and the Agent, among others, entered into that certain Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (as amended, restated or modified through the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement);

WHEREAS, in connection with entry into the Credit Agreement, the Agent succeeded GE Financial Services Inc. ("GE") as administrative agent and collateral agent under the Credit Agreement, pursuant to which GE assigned all of its rights, powers, discretion and privileges to the Agent (such succession and assignment, the "Agency Succession");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Agency Succession, GE assigned all of its interest in that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 31, 2007 (the "**Trademark Security Agreement**") which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 12, 2007, at Reel/Frame 3559/0310; and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release its security interest in and the lien granted under the Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the satisfaction of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Assignor secured by the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release Agreement, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Release</u>. The Agent hereby terminates and releases its security interest in and the lien granted under the Trademark Security Agreement in the Trademark Collateral.
- 2. <u>Trademark Collateral</u>. The term "**Trademark Collateral**," as used herein, shall mean Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following items or types of property, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by such Assignor, wherever located, and whether now or hereafter existing or arising:
- (i) each Trademark constituting Material Intellectual Property Collateral owned by the Assignor (including, without limitation, each Trademark registration and application therefore,

referred to in Schedule 1 hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of or symbolized by, each Trademark);

- (ii) all registrations and applications for registration for any of the foregoing, together with all renewals thereof;
- (iii) all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Assignor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto; and
- (iv) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all Proceeds of and revenues from any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, all proceeds and damages relating thereto.

[Signature follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release Agreement by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Brad Breidenbach Title: Senior Vice President

Schedule A

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

House Marks:

COUNTRY	<u>MARK</u>	SERIAL	REG. NO./	CLASSIFICATION OF
		<u>NO./</u>	<u>ISSUE</u>	GOODS/SERVICES
		<u>FILING</u>	<u>DATE</u>	
		DATE		
United States	UHS ®	73/271557	1185243	Class 042: Rental of
States		7/25/1980	1/5/1982	medical equipment
United	UHS ®	78/444,685	2997683	Class 035: Management
States		7/1/2004	9/20/2005	of medical equipment for others
United	UNIVERSAL HOSPITAL	73/271558	1183312	Class 042: Rental of
States	SERVICES, INC. ®	9/8/1980	12/22/1981	medical equipment
United States		78/446788	2997707	Class 035: Management of medical equipment for
States	(UHS)	7/7/2004	9/20/2005	others
				Class 044: Rental of medical equipment
	®			1F
United		78/446763	2997705	Class 035: Management
States		7/7/2004	9/20/2005	of medical equipment for others
				Class 044: Rental of
	®			medical equipment
	•			

NAI-1500717639v2

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006521 FRAME: 0751

United		78/446774	2997706	Class 035: Management
States	(UHS)	7/7/2004	9/20/2005	of medical equipment for others
	Universal Hospital Services <u>ierrice</u> you can cause on. ®			Class 044: Rental of medical equipment

Other Marks in Use:

COUNTRY	<u>MARK</u>	SERIAL	REG. NO./	CLASSIFICATION OF
		<u>NO./</u>	ISSUE	GOODS/SERVICES
		<u>FILING</u>	<u>DATE</u>	
		DATE		
United States	Lifecycle Services ®	78/453477 7/20/2004	3,419,801 04/29/08	Class 035: Information management services, namely, tracking, reporting, analyzing and delivering business information concerning medical equipment location, utilization, availability and patient use over computer networks, intranets and internets Class 037: Repair and maintenance of medical equipment, namely, medical machines and related apparatus. Class 044: Rental of medical equipment

NAI-1500717639v2

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006521 FRAME: 0752

			Γ	
United States		78/453470	3,419,800	Class 035: Information management services,
States	Equipment Lifetyirk Services	7/20/2004	04/29/08	nanagement services, namely, tracking, reporting, analyzing and delivering business information concerning medical equipment location, utilization, availability and patient use over computer networks, intranets and internets Class 037: Repair and maintenance of medical equipment, namely, medical machines and related apparatus.
				Class 044: Rental of medical equipment
United	0-0	85/080,411	4150761	Class 020: Hospital beds.
States	OnCare	7/8/2010	5/29/2012	
United States	ASSET360™	85/100,911	3,940,707	Class 035: Information
States		8/5/2010	4/5/2011	management services, namely, tracking, reporting and analyzing business information concerning medical equipment location, utilization, availability and patient use over computer networks, intranets and internets. Class 037: Repair and maintenance of medical equipment, namely, medical machines and related apparatus. Class 044: Rental of medical equipment.

NAI-1500717639v2

United	BIOMED360 TM	85/100,902	3,923,164	Class 035: On-site
States		8/5/2010	2/22/2011	clinical engineering management services for hospitals and other healthcare facilities.
				Class 037: Repair and maintenance of medical equipment for hospitals and other healthcare facilities, namely, medical machines and related apparatus.
United States	() () () () () () () () () ()	85/101,174	3,940,726	Class 035: Information management services,
States	UHS	8/5/2010	4/5/2011	namely, tracking, reporting and analyzing
	Universal Hospital Services			business information concerning medical equipment location, utilization, availability and patient use over computer networks, intranets and internets; on-site clinical engineering management services for hospitals and other healthcare facilities. Class 037: Repair and maintenance of medical
				equipment, namely, medical machines and related apparatus. Class 044: Rental of medical equipment.
United	HARMONY	85/156,665	4,158,513	Class 020: medical
States		10/20/2010	6/12/2012	apparatus, namely, medical-surgical hospital bed frames
United	MEDPRIME CAPITAL	85/157,688		Class 044: Leasing of

NAI-1500717639v2

States		10/21/2010		medical equipment.
Great Britain	MEDPRIME CAPITAL	2,564,174	2,564,174	Class 044: Leasing of medical equipment.
Billiam		11/12/2010	2/11/2011	medical equipment.
European Union	ETC MEDICAL	9,584,707	009584707	Class 035: Information management services, namely, tracking, reporting, and analyzing business information concerning medical equipment location, utilization, availability and patient use over computer networks, intranets and internets. Class 037: Repair and maintenance of medical equipment, namely, medical machines and related apparatus; management of medical equipment for others, namely, coordinating maintenance of medical equipment. Class 039: Management of medical equipment. Class 039: Management of medical equipment. Class 042: On-site clinical engineering management services for hospitals and other healthcare facilities; management of medical equipment for others, namely, tracking medical equipment location, utilization, availability.

NAI-1500717639v2

			Class 044: Rental of medical equipment; management of medical equipment for others, namely, tracking medical equipment patient use.
Great Britain	UHS UNIVERSAL HOSPITAL SERVICES OVAL LOGO	2606522 01/9/2012	Class 042: On-site clinical engineering management services for hospitals and other healthcare facilities; management of medical equipment for others, namely, tracking medical equipment location, utilization, availability. Class 044: Rental of medical equipment; management of medical equipment for others, namely, tracking medical equipment patient use.

Unfiled Marks:

United	BETTER EQUIPPED TO	Unfiled	
States	CARETM		
	$CARE^{TM}$		

NAI-1500717639v2

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 01/10/2019 REEL: 006521 FRAME: 0756